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THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON) : (a) to (c), On the eve of the last general elections complaints alleging participation in the general elections by both Gazetted and non-Gazetted employees of the Punjab State Government were received in the Election Commission.
All these complaints were promptly brought to the notice of the Punjab Government for taking necessary action. Enquiries conducted by the State Government in the matter indicated that the allegations were cither incorrect or baseless.

UNEMPLOYMENT IN  DELHI

3021. SHRI D. C. SHARMA : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the number of unemployed persons has considerably increased during the current year in Delhi;

(b) if so, the total number of unemployed persons as on the 31st October, 1967 as compared to the number at the end of the Last year; and

(c) the steps taken to slove this problem?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI)
(a) and (b). There has been a little increase in the number of job seekers available on the live register of Employment exchanges in Declhi from 75273 at the end of December,
1966 to 75584 at the end of October, 1967.

(c) The various development programmes envisaged in the Annual Plans are likely to provide more employment opportunities for the unemployed.

AUGUMENTING MILK PRODUCTION IN
CALCUTTA

3022. DR.RANEN SEN : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that an agreement has been signed between the Government of India and F.A.O. under the U. N. Development Programme for augumenting milk production in the Calcutta area; and

(b) if so, how long it will take to implement the provisions of the agreement ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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AND COOPERATION (SHRIjANNA-SAHIB SHINDE) : (a) Yes; the agrcement was signed on 26-10-67.

(b) Action on implementing: the project is being taken. The duration of the project is 5 years during which period all the items are expected to be completed.

faeeit &1 R AR

3023. »t TW WO ¥ &,
wfy, amafas fem @ ager
ot 7g TAO T FUHG

(%) feeelt ¥ gu< a7 fras
TR FW F@ &

(&) s =@l sofEl sk
s sfan snfedl & fem el
& T wfgen =Ty A ey feae
2

(1) <% @ frad FHuTA W q@r
SR HATAY & A QIR faass
Frafaat & Arew ¥ WSl 6 T AR fea FHTd 9 o R ;W

(=) =eft el 4 SR & T TR
g7

Tw, ¥f, amafes fasm q@
TFER WA R Uq wa@t ( Wo
o TEqREwil) : (F) 31 TEEY,
1967 M et F g IO F g
HI5FEAFHFR T

(=) 31 wgER, 1967 # 312
wfgenr =l € 1 guw I A wnfa-IR forrd 7 @ ¥ W wgfee anfa/mqgfas wien snfer aetnfa
WgFA § TEERY e TG
g

(7) w350 FHATD s
feos: srafadl ¥ aram & Wl fire
m 8 | wfafwgfe = wo s
oF I FEITEl A @A o9 weft e el FFg g & )


4705 Written Answers

(7) = =fmt § w=fal &
fag dwm feee FEiEE ¥ ™
FHHIRET A & 1 GIR TTR OF FEHFT
Tear O 9 Faw Qune fees Frafadl & AW ¥ 7w & fag
FIEA A TT T A

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR ANTI PEST
MEASURES

3024. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government provide adequate finance for anti-pest measures to the States; and

(b) if so, the amount sanctioned to Bihar for 1967-68 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). Yes. The following types of financial assistance are provided to the various state Governments including the Government of Bihar in the field of Plant Protection for control measures against plant pests and disesases:—

1. The State Governments are entitled to a grant of 509 on their expenditure in connection with plant protection plan schemes from the Government of India. In addition to this, the State Governments are eligible for short-term loans to the extent of 50% of their expenditure on purchase

. of pesticides. Aerial spraying when undertaken through the private sector, is subsidised to the extent of 66% of the operational charges in respect of cotton, oil seeds and foodgrains crops. A subsidised charge of Rs. 2 per acre is levied when aerial spraying is undertaken through the aircraft belonging to the Government of India. Schemes for plant protection are treated as Agricultural

Production schemes in the State Plans.

Adequate funds are provided each year for such schemes and subject to the ceiling for such schemes, States Governments are competent to reappropriate funds from one scheme to another. For these schemes central assistance is released to the State Governments for ecach Head of Development as a whole, and not scheme-wise.
It is, therefore, not possible to furnish

DECEMBER 5, 1967

Written Answers 4706

information about the amount sanctioned to Government of Bihar for anti-pest measures in the State-Plan programmes.
The State Government have also not so far applied for any short-term loan.

2. It may also be stated that the Government of India give a 1009 grant for purchase of rodenticide for use in rodent control measures. In addition the State Governments can also get some assistance for popularising plant protection measures on prophylactic basis and also in cases of large scale crop epidemics. During 1967-68 the Government of India have so far allocated Rs. 3 lakhs for rodent control scheme and Rs. 0-32 lakhs for prophylactic treatment to the Government of Bihar. These outlays are borne by the Government of India and not by the State Government.

DELHI COOPERATIVE PEASANTS
MULTIPURPOSE SOCIETY

3025. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5222 on the 11th July, 1967 and state :

(a) whether the enquiry into the irregularities of the Delhi Cooperative Peasant Multipurpose Society has since been completed; and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRIM.S. GURUPA-
DASWAMY) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

VILLIERS SPRAY M ACHINES

_ 3026. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5232 on the 11th July, 1967 and state :

(a) whether the Director-General, Technical Development has completed the enquiry into the complaints about Villiers spray machines; and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government ?

